



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CONTC No. 2329 of 2025

Satyavrata Panda

....

Petitioner

Ms. Saswati Mohapatra, Advocate

-versus-

**1. Prof. Sanjay Kumar Nayak,
Vice-Chancellor, Ravenshaw
University, Cuttack**

**2. Kanhu Charan Mallick (OAS),
Registrar, Ravenshaw
University, Cuttack**

....

Opposite Parties

CORAM:

**JUSTICE K.R. MOHAPATRA
JUSTICE SAVITRI RATHO**

**ORDER
25.09.2025**

Order No.

06.

1. This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.

2. Issue notice to the Opposite Parties requiring them to show cause as to why a proceeding under the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971 shall not be initiated against them for alleged violation of order dated 4th August, 2023 passed in IA No.4811 of 2023 (arising out of WA No.1781 of 2023).

2.1 Requisites for issuance of notice to Opposite Parties by Speed Post with AD shall be filed by 26th September, 2025 as undertaken by Ms. Mohapatra, learned counsel for the Petitioner.



3. Put up this matter on 20th November, 2025 along with WA No.1781 of 2023.

(K.R. Mohapatra)
Judge

(Savitri Ratho)
Judge

RKS