



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CONTC No.2329 of 2025

Satyavrata panda

....

Petitioner

Ms. S. Mohapatra, Advocate

-versus-

**Prof. Sanjay Kumar Nayak &
another**

Opp. Parties

Mr. Venugopal Mohapatra, Advocate

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.R. MOHAPATRA

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SAVITRI RATHO

ORDER

24.04.2026

Order

No.

08.

- 1.** This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual /Physical Mode).
- 2.** Heard learned counsel for the parties.
- 3.** Hearing is concluded and Judgment is reserved.

**(K.R. Mohapatra)
Judge**

**(Savitri Ratho)
Judge**

amit